

Paul Alan Levy  
Public Citizen Litigation Group  
1600 – 20<sup>th</sup> Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20009  
Tel: (202) 588-1000

J.C. Salyer  
American Civil Liberties Union  
of New Jersey Foundation  
35 Halsey Street, Suite 4B  
Newark, New Jersey 07102  
Tel: (973) 642-2086

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*

<hr/>	)	SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
DENDRITE INTERNATIONAL, INC.	)	APPELLATE DIVISION
a New Jersey corporation,	)	DOCKET NO. A-2774-00
	)	
Plaintiff-Appellant,	)	CIVIL ACTION
	)	
v.	)	On Appeal from an Order of the Superior
	)	Court of New Jersey, Chancery Division,
JOHN DOES Nos. 1 through 4 and DOES	)	General Equity Part, Morris County
5 through 14, inclusive,	)	
	)	
Defendants-Appellees.	)	Sat Below: Hon. Kenneth C. MacKenzie
<hr/>	)	

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE PUBLIC CITIZEN AND THE  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF NEW JERSEY**

---

*Amici curiae* have submitted an identical brief under a separate cover in the case Immunomedics v. Jean Doe, Docket No. A-2762-00.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities..... iii

Interest of Curiae. .... 1

STATEMENT. .... 3

    A. Internet Message Boards. .... 3

    B. The Dendrite Message Board..... 6

    C. The Immunomedics Message Board..... 16

Summary of Argument.. .... 20

ARGUMENT..... 22

BECAUSE IDENTIFICATION OF INTERNET POSTERS TRENCHES ON THEIR  
RIGHT TO SPEAK ANONYMOUSLY, A COURT SHOULD NOT COMPEL  
DISCOVERY FROM AN INTERNET SERVICE PROVIDER UNLESS A  
PLAINTIFF CAN DEMONSTRATE, THROUGH ADMISSIBLE EVIDENCE,  
THAT IT HAS SUFFICIENT PROOF THAT EACH POSTERS HAS VIOLATED  
ITS LEGITIMATE RIGHTS.. .... 22

A. The First Amendment Protects Against the Compelled Identification of Anonymous  
Speakers.. .... 22

B. Application of the Qualified Privilege for Anonymous Speech to Develop Standards for  
the Identification of John Doe Defendants.. .... 26

C. The Procedures That Courts Should Follow in Deciding Whether to Require  
Identification of John Doe Defendants in Particular Cases.. .... 32

    1. Provide Notice of Threat to Anonymity and Opportunity to Defend It.. .... 32

    2. Require Specificity Concerning the Statements..... 34

    3. Review the Facial Validity of the Claims Once the Statements Are Specified. . . 36

    4. Require an Evidentiary Basis for the Claims..... 37

    5. Balance the Equities..... 44

D. The Plaintiffs’ Arguments Against Application of the First Amendment  
Qualified Privilege Are Not Persuasive..... 46

    1. The Rule Allowing Discovery to Identify Doe Defendants Is  
    Outweighed by Countervailing Interests. .... 46

2.	Yahoo!’s Privacy Policy Does Not Waive the First Amendment Right to Speak Anonymously.....	50
	CONCLUSION. ....	55

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>ACLU v. Johnson</i> , 4 F. Supp. 2d 1029 (D.N.M. 1998).	24
<i>ACLU v. Miller</i> , 977 F. Supp. 1228 (N.D. Ga. 1997).	24
<i>ACLU v. Reno II</i> , 217 F.3d 162 (2000).	4
<i>Abbott v. Burke</i> , 119 N.J. 287 (1990).	3
<i>ApolloMEDIA Corp. v. Reno</i> , 119 S. Ct. 1450 (1999), <i>aff'g</i> 19 F. Supp. 2d 1081 (C.D. Cal. 1998).	24
<i>Baker v. F&amp;F Investment</i> , 470 F.2d 778 (2d Cir. 1972).	27
<i>Bates v City of Little Rock</i> , 361 U.S. 516 (1960).	26, 27
<i>Berger v. Cuomo</i> , 230 Conn. 1, 644 A.2d 333 (1994).	48
<i>Biospherics v. Forbes</i> , 151 F.3d 180 (4th Cir. 1998).	37
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 160 N.J. 562 (1999), <i>rev'd</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).	3
<i>Brien v. Lomalow</i> , 227 N.J. Super. 288, 547 A.2d 318 (App. Div. 1988)	50
<i>Bruno v. Stillman</i> , 633 F.2d 583 (1st Cir. 1980).	45

<i>Buckley v. American Constitutional Law Foundation</i> , 119 S. Ct. 636 (1999).....	23
<i>C.K. v. New Jersey Department of Health &amp; Human Services</i> , 92 F.3d 171 (3d Cir. 1996).....	3
<i>Carey v. Hume</i> , 492 F.2d 631 (D.C. Cir. 1974). . . . .	14, 27
<i>Cervantes v. Time</i> , 464 F.2d 986 (8th Cir. 1972). . . . .	27, 40, 41
<i>Columbia Insurance Co. v. Seescandy.com</i> , 185 F.R.D. 573 (N.D. Cal. 1999).....	14, 28, 33
<i>Dry Branch Kaolin Co. v. Doe</i> , 263 N.J. Super. 325, 622 A.2d 1320 (App. Div. 1993).....	49
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	46
<i>First Puerto Rican Festival of New Jersey v. City of Vineland</i> , 108 F. Supp. 2d 392 (D.N.J. 1998). . . . .	3
<i>Gallagher v. Burdette-Tomlin Hospital</i> , 318 N.J. Super. 485, 723 A.2d 1256 (App. Div. 1999), <i>aff'd</i> , 163 N.J. 38 (2000). . . . .	48
<i>Garland v. Torre</i> , 259 F.2d 545 (2d Cir. 1958).....	27
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974).....	37
<i>Global Telemedia v. Does</i> , 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2852 (C.D. Cal. 2001). . . . .	24, 38, 41
<i>Green Party v. Hartz Mountain Industries</i> , 164 N.J. 127 (2000). . . . .	3, 31
<i>Grodjesk v. Faghani</i> , 104 N.J. 89, 514 A.2d 1328 (1985). . . . .	50, 51

<i>Hollis-Eden Pharmaceutical Corp. v. Angelawatch</i> , GIC 759462 (Cal. Super. San Diego Cy., March 20, 2001).....	23
<i>Hughes v. Lipscher</i> , 852 F. Supp. 293 (D.N.J. 1994).....	3
<i>Hvide v. Doe</i> , Case. No. 99-22831 CA 01 (Fla. Cir. Ct, May 26, 2000), <i>cert. den.</i> , (Fla. Dist Ct. App. 2000)	
<i>Irwin Toy, Ltd. v. Doe</i> , No. 00-CV-195699 (Ontario Super. Sept. 6, 2000).....	30
<i>Jefferson County School District v. Moody's Investor Services</i> , 988 F. Supp. 1341 (D. Colo. 1997). ....	38
<i>Kotlikoff v. The Community News</i> , 89 N.J. 62, 444 A.2d 1086 (1982). ....	37
<i>Liang v. Immigration and Naturalization Service</i> , 206 F.3d 308 (3d Cir. 2000), <i>cert. pending</i> , 69 U.S.L.W. 3346 (Nov. 2, 2000).....	3
<i>Linn v. Plant Guard Workers Local 114</i> , 383 U.S. 53 (1966).....	13, 41
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Committee</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	23, 24
<i>McLaughlin v. Rosanio, Bailets &amp; Talamo</i> , 331 N.J. Super. 303, 751 A.2d 1066 (2000). ....	43
<i>Melvin v. Doe</i> , No. GD99-10264 (Pa. Common Pleas Allegheny Cy., November 15, 2000). ....	27, 28
<i>Miami Herald Public Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	5
<i>Miller v. Transamerican Press</i> , 621 F.2d 721 (5th Cir. 1980). ....	46
<i>Missouri ex rel. Classic III v. Ely</i> , 954 S.W.2d 650 (Mo. App. 1997). ....	45

<i>Morningstar v. Superior Court</i> , 23 Cal. App. 4th 676 (1994).	38
<i>Mourning v. Correctional Medical Services</i> , 300 N.J. Super. 213 (App. Div.1997).	3
<i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).	26, 27
<i>Nanavati v. Burdette Tomlin Mem. Hospital</i> , 857 F.2d 96 (3d Cir. 1988).	37
<i>National City Bank v. Amedia</i> , 118 Ohio App. 3d 542, 693 N.E.2d 837 (9th Dist. 1997).	48
<i>New Jersey Coalition v. JMB Realty</i> , 138 N.J. 326 (1994).	31
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 364 U.S. 254 (1964).	26
<i>In re Nov. 14, 1989 Non-Group Rate Filing by Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield</i> , 239 N.J. Super. 434 (App. Div. 1990).	3
<i>In re Petition for Certif. filed by Twp. of Warren</i> , 132 N.J. 1 (1993).	3
<i>In re Petroleum Product Antitrust Litigation</i> , 680 F.2d 5 (2d Cir. 1982).	40
<i>Presbytery of New Jersey v. Florio</i> , 902 F. Supp. 492 (D.N.J. 1995), <i>aff'd</i> , 99 F.3d 101 (3d Cir. 1996).	3
<i>Printing Mart v. Sharp Electronics</i> , 116 N.J. 739, 563 A.2d 31 (1989).	43
<i>Procter &amp; Gamble Co. v. Bankers Trust Co.</i> , 78 F.3d 219 (6th Cir. 1996).	37
<i>Pruneyard Shopping Center v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980).	31

<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	4, 5, 24
<i>Richards of Rockford v. PGE</i> , 71 F.R.D. 388 (N.D. Cal. 1976).....	27, 40
<i>Rocci v. Ecole Secondaire Macdonald-Cartier</i> , 165 N.J. 149, 755 A.2d 583 (2000).....	43, 47
<i>Rutgers Council of AAUP Chapters v. Rutgers</i> , 298 N.J. Super. 442 (App. Div. 1997).....	3
<i>Scattoreggio v. Cablevision System Corp.</i> , 203 App. Div. 2d 468, 610 N.Y.S.2d 319 (2d Dept 1994).....	48
<i>Schultz v. Reader's Digest</i> , 468 F. Supp. 551 (E.D. Mich. 1979).....	40
<i>Shelley v. Kraemer</i> , 334 U.S. 1 (1948).....	26
<i>South Jersey Catholic School Teachers Organization v. St. Teresa of the Infant Jesus Elementary Sch.</i> , 150 N.J. 575 (1997).....	3
<i>Southwell v. Southern Poverty Law Center</i> , 949 F. Supp. 1303 (W.D. Mich. 1996).....	45
<i>State in Interest of J.G.</i> , 151 N.J. 565 (1997).....	3
<i>State v. Schmid</i> , 84 N.J. 535 (1980).....	31
<i>Subpoena Duces Tecum to America Online</i> , 2000 WL 1210372 (Va. Cir. Ct. 1999), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 2001 Va. LEXIS 38 (2001).....	14, 29
<i>Talley v. California</i> , 362 U.S. 60 (1960).....	23
<i>UAW v. National Right to Work Committee</i> , 590 F.2d 1139 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	46



<i>United States v. Cuthbertson</i> , 630 F.2d 139 (3d Cir. 1980).....	27
<i>United States v. Hambrick</i> , 55 F. Supp. 2d 504 (W.D. Va. 1999), <i>aff'd mem.</i> , 225 F.3d 656, 2000 U.S. App. LEXIS 18655 (4th Cir. 2000).....	54
<i>United States v. Simons</i> , 206 F.3d 392 (4th Cir. 2000).....	53
<i>United States v. Velasquez</i> , 37 F. Supp. 2d 663 (D.N.J. 1999).....	3
<i>V.C. v. M.J.B.</i> , 163 N.J. 200 (2000).....	3
<i>Wilcher v. City of Wilmington</i> , 139 F.3d 366 (3d Cir. 1998).....	53
<i>Yin v. California</i> , 95 F.3d 864 (9th Cir. 1996).....	53

**STATUTES**

National Labor Relations Act Section 7, 29 U.S.C. § 157.....	56
---	----

**MISCELLANEOUS**

Lessig, <i>The Law of the Horse</i> , 113 Harv. L. Rev. 501, 504-505 (1999).....	26
Lidsky, <i>Silencing John Doe: Defamation and Discourse in Cyberspace</i> , 49 Duke L.J. 855, 895-898 (2000).....	6
Post, <i>Pooling Intellectual Capital: Thoughts of Anonymity, Pseudonymity, and Limited Liability in Cyberspace</i> , 1996 U. Chi. Legal F. 139.....	26
Thompson, <i>On the Net, in the Dark</i> , <i>California Law Week</i> , Volume 1, No. 9, at 16, 18 (1999).....	39

Tien, *Innovation and the Information Environment: Who's Afraid of Anonymous Speech?*  
*McIntyre and the Internet*,  
75 Ore. L. Rev. 117 (1996). . . . . 26
